FORM PTO-161DA Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 RECEIVED	01-24-200		U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
1999 DEC 20 AN II: 37 OPR/FINANOT	101250992 Tion form cover si	NINN 2 HEET	
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Submission Type New	Conveyance Type	<u>riginal doc</u> Security A	
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID#	License	Change of	Name
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #		Other	
Corrective Document Reel # Frame #	U.S. (For Use ONLY by Departmer		-
Conveying Party(ies)			g parties attached Execution Date
Name (line 1) Smith & Nephew, Inc.			Month Day Ye December 6 1999
Second Party Name (line 1)			Execution Date Month Day Ye.
Name (line 2)		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Receiving Party	Mark if add	litional name	es of receiving parties attached
Name (line 1) Taylor, M.D. John Charles			If document to be recorde is an assignment and the receiving party is not
Name (line 2) Taylor, Harold S.			domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic
Address (line 1) 709 Center Drive, Memphis, TN 38122			representative is attached (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)
Address (line 2) 689 East Drive, Memphis, TB 38122			
Address (line 3)	State/Country		Zip Code
Domestic Representative Name and Ac	Idress Enter for the fi	rst Receivin	g Party only.
Name			
Address (line 1)			
Address (line 2)			
Address (line 3)			
Address (line 4)			
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
000 DCDATES 00000041 5961515 B1 40.00 GP	FOR OFFICE USE ONLY		
Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to av and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send com	verage approximately 30 minutes per Cover S	heet to be recor	ded, including time for reviewing the docur
Washington,	menta regaranny tina paraen estimate to the	, g.g. Fatent an	a mademark once, oner mornation On

REEL: 010485 FRAME: 0772

FORM PTO-1619B Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT		
Correspondent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Number	(213) 622-7700		
Name Robert A. Schroeder, Esq.				
Address (line 1) PRETTY, SCHROEDER & POPLAWSKI				
Address (line 2) 444 South Flower Street, 19th Floor				
Address (line 3) Los Angeles, CA 90071				
Address (line 4)				
Pages Enter the total number of paging including any attachments.	es of the attached conveyance docume	nt # 2		
Application Number(s) or Patent Num		dditional numbers attached		
Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Patent Application Number(s) Patent Number(s)				
	5,961,515			
If this document is being filed together with a new Pate was	nt Application, enter the date the patent application	DN Month Day Year		
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)		РСТ		
Enter PCT application number only if a U.S. Application Number has not been assigned.	PCT PCT PCT PCT	PCT		
Number of Properties Enter the total	number of properties involved. #	1		
Fee Amount Fee Amount	for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$	40.00		
Method of Payment: Enclosed 🗸 Deposit Account Deposit Account				
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the Deposit Account Number: # 16-2460				
		Yes V No		
Statement and Signature				
	lief, the foregoing information is true an riginal document. Charges to deposit a			
Name of Person Signing	signature	Date		

PATENT REEL: 010485 FRAME: 0773

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEES to ASSIGNOR of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration;

ASSIGNOR, Smith & Nephew, Inc., a Delaware corporation with offices located at 1450 Brooks Road, Memphis, Tennessee 38116, hereby sells, assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEES, John Charles Taylor, M.D., a United States citizen, whose address is 709 Center Drive, Memphis, Tennessee 38122 and Harold S. Taylor, a United States citizen, whose address is 689 East Drive, Memphis, Tennessee 38122, and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEES, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries, including all rights to claim priority, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the U.S. patent No. 5,961,515, issued October 5, 1999, Serial No. 08/396,512 entitled EXTERNAL SKELETAL FIXATION SYSTEM, filed March 1, 1995, naming John Charles Taylor, M.D. and Harold S. Taylor as the inventors, including any reissue or re-examination thereof.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEES will, upon their request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said

PATENT REEL: 010485 FRAME: 0774

ľ

Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEES or their legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes hereof.

ASSIGNOR:

SMITH & NEPHEW, INC.

Bv

Jøél Petrow Assistant Secretary

STATE OF TENNESSEE COUNTY OF SHELBY

Personally appeared before me, <u>Joel Petrow</u> with whom I am personally acquainted and who acknowledged that he <u>is Asst. Secretar</u> of Assignor and is authorized to execute the within instrument for the purposes therein contained.

Witness my hand, at office, this <u>6th</u> day of <u>December</u>, 1999.

1.3

My commission expires:

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JANUARY 25, 2000